

No. 19-387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

DENNIS F. DUNNE
ATARA MILLER
GRANT R. MAINLAND
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
REEDY C. SWANSON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in Maryland;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION CREATED A CONFLICT OVER THE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 904 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SECTION 305 OF PROMESA.....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW UPSET THE ESTABLISHED UNDERSTANDING OF SECTION 922(d).....	7
III. THIS CASE IS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	11
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>In re New York City Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , 434 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Richmond Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 B.R. 221 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1991)	6
<i>In re Sanitary & Improvement Dist. No. 7</i> , 96 B.R. 967 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989).....	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	10
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 898 (2014).....	10
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	4
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 922(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 928.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 928(a)	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Cooper Howard, <i>Understanding General Obligation Municipal Bonds</i> , Charles Schwab (Aug. 13, 2019).....	9
<i>Rating Action: Moody’s Downgrades Cleve- land, OH’s Senior Lien Water Revenue Bonds to Aa2; Outlook Stable</i> , Moody’s Investors Service (July 29, 2019), https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Cleveland-OHs-senior-lien-water-revenue-bonds-to-PR_905922284	9
Anna M. Rice, <i>Investing in Detroit: Auto- mobiles, Bankruptcy, and the Future of Municipal Bonds</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. 1335 (2015)	10
Yvette Shields, <i>Fitch: Detroit May Herald Broader Rating Impact on GOs</i> , Bond Buyer (Sept. 19, 2013).....	10
